
title:(MANUSCRIPT RECIPE BOOK).
Text4:ca 1900?? 98 pages of recipes in (120)pp 8.5 x 6.75" lined blank book, leather spine, cloth boards, round ticket 'Coburn & 
Bros Printers, Stationers, Boston'. Various hands, ink, pencil, source (Law, Gracie's Cook Book, Mrs Theodore 
Roosevelt, Mrs Pratt, Mosher, Mrs Brooks, Cooking School, Mrs Good, &c), Salt Fish Balls, Spanish Omelet, Gnocchi, 
Apple Tapioca, German Cake, Clear soup, Tartar Sauce, Syrup, Cornucopias, Fairy Gingerbread, Spice Cake, &c, some 
editorial remarks ('very, very good', 'Pas Bon' 'not successful' &c). Spine leather gone, loose, shaken, boards stained, 
worn, text G. 

price:$75.00

title:A COLLECTION of ADDRESSES transmitted by certain English Clubs and Societies to the 
National Convention of France; the Decree of the Executive Council respecting the Scheldt; and 
Extracts from several Treaties respecting the Navigation of that River; and also certain decrees of 
the National Convention; Le Brun's Report; the Speeches of M.M. Cambon, Dupont, and Kersaint; 
with several other interesting papers, tending chiefly to shew the general view of France with 
respect to this & other countries; To which are added, extracts from the Seditious Resolutions of 
the English Societies; with a list of those societies. The second edition, with considerable additions.

Text4:London: Printed for J. Debrett, 1793. viii,173 pages, 1p List of Clubs. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, foxed, G. French 
addresses with translations. 'That the Public may judge of individuals in this country & the nature of the intercourse which 
they have held with persons in France - the conduct of France towards all Neutral Nations', the Papers contain principles, 
if they can be so called, subversive to all Justice, & of every Law upon which Nations have acted; & demonstrate the 
hostility of France towards this country.'

price:$100.00

title:A GAMUT, or Scale of Music. To which is added, blank lines for favorite music.

Text4:Hartford, Published & sold by Oliver D. Cooke. Samuel Green, printer, New-London, Connecticut.-- 1814. 32 pages, 
(16)pp blank staves. 3.5 x 9.5", marbled paper over paper. Very worn, stained, loose, fair. Cover edges cloth reinforced. 
Manuscript music with titles in brown ink on 15 pages. Shaw & Shoemaker 31556.

price:$100.00

title:A VISIT to a SABBATH SCHOOL, A Narrative for Children. By a Sabbath School Teacher.

Text4:Boston: Printed for Samuel T. Armstrong, by Crocker & Brewster, 1820. 36 pages, 2 blanks at front, 1 at rear. Titlepage 
wood engraving. 5 1/2 x 3 3/8", printed grey/green wrapper with wood engraving of food shop, 'Valuable books, for sale' 
on back. Spine nicked, few corners creased, bit foxed, G. 'Mary T. Smith' & 'Abigail H. Noyes' on upper blank. Robert 
Arthur persuades his father to bring him to observe Mr. Lightburn's sabbath school which his friend attends. Mr. Lightburn 
quizzes scholars, hears Bible readings, distributes Reward Tickets.

price:$40.00

title:AUNT LOUISA'S MAGIC MODELLER: The Wonderful A. B. C.
Text4:London: Frederick Warne & Co, no date, ca 1880. (8) pages, printed 1 side. Color cutouts for each letter: arch, beehive, 
cottage, dovecot, embrasure, farmhouse, greenhouse, haystack, inn, jetty, kennel, lich gate, mill, Naples boat, obelisk, 
pagoda, quay, rectory, schooner, tower, village church, windmill, yacht, zortifications. 10 x 9", color printed pale yellow 
stiff paper with instructions for cutting, assembly. Cover split, detached, rubbed, soiled, corner dented, text clean, bright, 
G. 

price:$100.00



title:ENGLISH THIRD BOOK. Twenty-fifth thousand. Stereotype edition.
Text4:London: South India Christian School Book Society, 1859. Reed & Pardon, Printers. 106 pages. Engravings. 5.5 x 3.75", 
printed yellow paper over cardboard. Cover bit loose, slightly rubbed, soiled, VG. Credits Miss Mayo & Dr. Marshman, 
poetical lessons on Mondays, religious & moral on Wednesdays & Fridays, natural history on Tuesdays & Thursdays, 
camel, monkey, pestilences: 'the sickness in this country is caused by heaps of filth in villages', caste, cocoa-nut, 
oppression & bribery, India, Hindu marriages, &c.

price:$35.00

title:KURZER UNTERRICHT nach dem Heidelberger Catechismum, in Frag und Antwort. : Zur 
Beförderung der Erkentniss der Wahrheit, die da ist nach der Gottseligkeit
Text4:Selins=Grove, Penn.: gedruckt von Amos Stroh, 1831. 51, (1) pages. 6.25 x 4", plain blue paper cover stiffened with 
waste sheets from text (pages 38 & 35). Cover splitting, chipped, worn, stained & foxed throughout, fair. Not in American 
Imprints.

price:$50.00

title:MAGIC & PRIMITIVE MEDICINE. (Bound volume of articles). Charles Whitehead, The Magic, 
Psychic, Ancient Egyptian, Greek, & Roman Medical Collections, Division of Medicine, US 
National Museum, No. 2528, Proceedings of US National Museum, Vol. 65, Art. 15, 1924, 44 
pages, 5 plates; D. Hunt & L. Humphreys, Samoan Tattooing, Vol. XVIII, pp 346-8, 4 plates; 
Jonathan Wright, The White Man's Magic in Homer, Scientific Monthly, December, 1919, pp 550-
60; Frederic A. Lucas, The Unicorn & His Horn, Natural History, Nov.-Dec. 1920, pp 532-5; C.H. 
Denman, Doctors & Demons Among the Laos, Missionary Review of World, May, 1902, pp 349-
53; William Gilbert, Hindoo Medicine, Good Words, Vol. 19, 1878, pp 449-54; Jonathan Wright, 
Demonology & Bacteriology in Medicine, Scientific Monthly, June, 1917, pp 494-508; A.R. Cook, 
Healing the Sick in Central Africa, Missionary Review of World, June, 1902, pp 407-17; John 
Mason Brown, Indian Medicine, Atlantic, July, 1866, pp 113-7; M. Paul Broca, Trepanning Among 
the Incas, Journal Anthro. Institute of NY, Vol. 1, 1871-2, pp 71-7; A.F. Bandelier, Aboriginal 
Trephining in Bolivia, American Anthropologist, July-Sept, 1904, pp 440-6; George Grant 
MacCurdy, Surgery Among the Ancient Peruvians, Art & Archaeology, Nov.-Dec., 1918, pp 381-
94; Leonard Freeman, Surgery of the Ancient Inhabitants of the Americas, Art & Archaeology, July-
Aug, 1924, pp 21-35; Joseph F. Rock, Banishing the Devil of Disease Among the Nashi, National 
Geographic, November, 1924, pp 473-99.

Text4:10 x 7", cloth, leather spine label, each in wrapper with typed author, title, &c. Receipt from Henry Schuman Ltd, Rare 
Books, NY to Marjorie LeMay, Harvard University Health Services, 5/13/68 inserted. VG. 

price:$75.00

title:PUNCH, or the London Charivari. Volumes 37-40.

Text4:London: July, 1859 - June, 1861. 270; 266; 258 & 266 pages, with Punch's Almanacks for 1860 & 1861. Comic drawings, 
some full-page. 11.25 x 8.5", half red leather, gold spine title & decoration, cloth boards. Cover rubbed, soiled, texts 
clean, tight, very good. Darwin, Italy, China, slavery, &c.

price:$75.00

title:The POETICAL REGISTER and REPOSITORY of FUGITIVE POETRY for 1804.

Text4:London: Printed for F. & C. Rivington, 1806. xii,512 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold tooled black leather, edges gilt. Cover worn, 
bookplate removed, owner name, text VG. 

price:$35.00



title:The TURNER'S COMPANION : containing instructions in concentric, elliptic, & eccentric turning; 
also various plates of chucks, tools, & instruments; directions for using the eccentric cutter, drill, 
vertical cutter, & circular rest; with patterns, & instructions for working them.
Text4:Philadelphia: Henry Carey Baird, 1867. 135 pages, 24pp publisher catalog. 14 plates, 2 folding, of tools, patterns, turned 
objects. 7.5 x 5.5", cloth. Rubbed, toned, bit shaken, VG. Owner bookplate.

price:$55.00

title:The UNITED STATES of AMERICA. Illustrations by The Albertype Company from Recent 
Negatives of the Most Noted Scenes of Our Country.

Text4:Copyright 1895, by A. Wittemann, Publisher of American Views, NY. The Albertype Co, NY. Titlepage + 110 
photomechanical plates with captions of Niagara Falls, Statue of Liberty, Brooklyn Bridge, West Point Cadets, Saratoga 
Springs, Lake George, Buffalo, Chautauqua, Ausable Chasm, Rochester, Indian Basket Makers, Boston State House, 
Columbian Exposition, Lincoln Park, Chicago Skyscrapers, White Mountains, New Haven Green, Rocky Point, Newport 
Casino, Paterson, Philadelphia, Bradford & Oil City, PA, Delaware Water Gap, Mauch Chunk, Harper's Ferry, White 
House, Lafayette Monument, Senate Chamber, Richmond, Point Comfort, Norfolk, Natural Bridge, Bonaventure 
Cemetery, Cotton States Exposition, Cotton Pickers, Hotel Ponce de Leon, Lake Worth, St John's River, Mardi Gras, 
Garfield Memorial, Ohio Suspension Bridge, Detroit, Lake Superior Ore Docks, Forest Park, St Louis Roustabouts, 
Kansas City Stockyards, Alamo, Garden of Gods, Denver, Echo Cliffs, Royal Gorge, Hotel Ryan, St Paul, Hot Springs, 
Union Pacific Bridge over Missouri, Mormon Temple, Great Salt Lake, Cliff Dwelling, Standing Rock Agency, ND, Black 
Hills Stage, Deadwood, SD, Black Hills Miner Cabin, Red Cloud, Yellowstone, Old Faithful, Shoshone Falls, Arizona 
Indian Village, Palace Hotel, Market Street, Golden Gate Park, Cliff House, Chinese Grocery, Lick Observatory, 
Yosemite, Lake Tahoe, Big Tree, Los Angeles, Seattle, Mount Hood, Portland, Mount Shasta Mining Camp, Sitka, Kasa-
an Village, Alaska, S.S. Mexico at Muir Glacier, &c. 8 x 10", gold stamped green cloth, edges gilt. Cover scuffed, hinges 
pulled, plates VG. 

price:$150.00

title:THOUGHTS, English and Irish, on the Pension-List of Ireland.
Text4:London: Printed for George Kearsly, 1770. 74 pages, 1p publisher list. 7.75 x 4.75", disbound. Removed, lacking half-title, 
G. Critique with pension-list annexed.

price:$50.00

title:VALUABLE SECRETS concerning Arts and Trades: or, Approved Directions, from the best 
Authors, for the Various Methods Of engraving on Brass, Copper, or Steel. Composition of Metals, 
& Varnishes. Mastichs & Cements, Sealing-wax, &c. Colours & Painting, for Carriage Painters. 
Painting on Paper. Compositions for Limners. Transparent Colours. How to dye Skins or Gloves. 
To color or varnish Copper-plate Prints. Painting on Glass. Colours of all Sorts, for Oil, Water, & 
Crayons. Art of Gilding. Art of dying Woods, Bones, &c. Art of Moulding. Art of making Wines. Of 
the various Compositions of Vinegars. Liquors & Essential Oils. Confectionary Art. Of taking out all 
Sorts of Spots & Stains.
Text4:Norwich: Printed by Thomas Hubbard, 1795. xxii,240 pages. 6.75 x 4", later leather over original leather. Well worn, dark 
stain bottom edge & few lines of legible text, corner chewed, foxed, stained, fair. Evans, 29243; Lowenstein, American 
Cookery Books, 10; Rink, Technical Americana, 155.

price:$100.00



(Freewill Baptist).

title:SACRED MELODIES for Conference & Prayer Meetings & for Social and Private Devotion. 
Second Edition - with Additions.
Text4:Dover: Published by the Trustees of the Freewill Baptist Connection, 1838. Copyright 1836 by Wm. Burr. 192 pages. 5 x 
3.25". sheep, gold spine fillets. Spine nick, leather rubbed, text bit foxed, soiled, few corners creased, G. Not in American 
Imprints. 'William H. Chamberlain Book of Wolfborough N H, April 10th 1838' on blank.

price:$50.00

[MASSON, Charles Francois Philibert].

title:ELMINA, or The Flower That Never Fades. A Tale. Adorned with Cuts.
Text4:Sidney's Press. New-Haven. 1813. 30 pages, 1p alphabet, blank. Frontispiece, 8 wood engravings. 4.25 x 2.75", buff 
printed wrapper. Wrap detached, splitting, worn, soiled, foxed, short edge tear, G. Shaw & Shoemaker 29121; Welch, 
Early American Children's Books 823.21.

price:$100.00

[MASSON, Charles Francois Philibert].

title:ELMINA; or The Flower That Never Fades. A Tale for Young People. Ornamented with Engravings.
Text4:Albany: Printed by E. & E. Hosford, 1814. 30 pages. Wood engravings front & back pastedowns, 8 vignettes. 4x2.5", buff 
printed wrapper. Rubbed, wrap splitting, soiled, scattered foxing, G. Shaw & Shoemaker 32083 (MWA); Welch, Early 
American Children's Books 823.22.

price:$100.00

[Pulteney, William, Earl of Bath].

title:The CASE of the SINKING FUND, and the Right of the Publick Creditors to it considered at large; 
with some Farther Observations on the National Debts, the Civil List, the Bank Contract, Votes of 
Credit, and other extraordinary Grants of Money. Being a Defence of an Enquiry into the Conduct 
of our Domestick Affairs, & a full reply to a late Pamphlet, intitled, Some Considerations 
concerning the Publick Funds, &c. In a letter to the author.
Text4:London: H. Haines, 1735. 138 pages, 2pp publisher list. 7.5 x 4.5", disbound. Removed, G. Denunciation of Robert 
Walpole.

price:$50.00

American Meter Company, Manufactory, 512 West 22nd Street, New York.

title:GAS ENGINEERS' and SUPERINTENDENTS' POCKET ALMANAC for the Year 1881.

Text4:(222) pages. 17 intaglio plates with tissues, many engravings of station meters, valves, pressure registers, portable 
meter, exhausts, prover, burners, photometers, testing apparatus, Franklin Institute medal, thermometers, factory, street 
lanterns, gas heaters & stoves, advertisements. 6.5 x 4", black stamped brown cloth. LACKING 1 LEAF of almanac, 
cover worn, damped, shaken, G. 

price:$100.00



B.P.

title:GESTA ROMANORUM: or, Fifty-eight Histories Originally (as 'tis said) collected from the Roman 
Records. With Applications of Morals for the suppressing Vice, and encouraging Virtue and the 
Love of God. Adorn'd with Cuts. Very Pleasant to read, and Profitable if practis'd.
Text4:London: Printed and Sold by G. Conyers, no date, [1720?]. 131 pages, (1)p Table. Frontispiece with 3 images & 1 
engraving in text. 5.75 x 3.25", old vellum. LACKING pages 13-16, 2 leaves torn with significant loss, worn, soiled, loose, 
pastedowns gone, fair copy. Translator to Reader: 'Whether any of these . . . were really transacted or no, is little to the 
Purpose . . . as attended with Moral Explanations, we must own the Way in which they are told, one considerable Help 
towards the influencing . . . of Mankind into Honesty and Religion, unless we think fit to condemn the universal Custom of 
Antiquity; their Emblematical and Hieroglyphical manner . . . as the Means of gaining over even the Idolaters and Infidels'. 
'Recommended to the Use of Schools.'

price:$100.00

BAKER, Thomas, ca. 1680-1749.

title:TUNBRIDGE-WALKS: or, the Yeoman of Kent. A Comedy.

Text4:London: Printed for S. Crowder, H. Woodgate, T. Lownds, & T. Caslon, 1764. 72 pages. Engraved frontispiece. 6.75 x 
4.25", later cloth spine & blue paper boards. Very good copy. Attorney, playwright, Bedfordshire schoolmaster & vicar, 
described by successor as 'man of strange turn, imperious and clamorous upon topics of no service towards the 
promoting of true religion in his parish, not a little addicted to stiff and dividing principles.'

price:$50.00

BAPTIE, David.

title:SKETCHES of the ENGLISH GLEE COMPOSERS, Historical, Biographical & Critical, from about 
1735-1866.
Text4:London: William Reeves, no date, ca 1895 - text. vii,235 pages. Portraits of Dr. Callcott & Henry Smart. Prize Glees, 
Chronological Index. 7 x 4.25", gold & black stamped green cloth. Edge frayed, cover rubbed, soiled, few marks in text, 
bit toned, shaken, G. Emmanuel Rubin's copy - University of Massachusetts music professor.

price:$25.00

BARRETT, William Alex.

title:ENGLISH GLEES and PART-SONGS: an inquiry into their historical development.

Text4:London: Longmans, Green & Co, 1886. xii,358 pages. 7.5 x 5", blue cloth, gold lettered spine. Cover scuffed, signature 
sprung, some neat underlining & marks, G. Emmanuel Rubin's copy - University of Massachusetts music professor.

price:$25.00

BARRINGER, Daniel M.

title:AN ADDRESS, Delivered before the ALUMNI and GRADUATING CLASS of the UNIVERSITY OF 
N.C., Wednesday, June 3, 1840.
Text4:Raleigh: Printed at the Office of The Raleigh Star, 1840. 26 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, creased, faintly damped, 
fair. Influence & duties of educated men in the United States, importance of legal profession, need for American literature 
'whence the fame of her future Irvings shall shine as pure & brilliant as her illustrious Washington in arms', exhortation to 
patriotism, &c.

price:$35.00



Beverly Yacht Club, Marion, Massachusetts.

title:BEVERLY YACHT CLUB, 1937. (Annual Hand-book).

Text4:Published by the Secretary, Marion, Mass. A.T. Bliss & Co, Printers, Boston. 94 pages. Halftone frontispiece of Club-
House, Butler's Point, Marion, 5 color plates: burgee & officers' pennants, cap ornaments, yacht club burgees, US Signal 
Service weather signals, signal code flags & pennants. Officers, Committees, Trophies, Racing Schedule, Yacht 
Numbers, Members, Deaths, By-Laws, House & Racing Rules, Scoring, 1936 Champions, Race Records, Tides, 
Weather. 6 x 4.75", grey cloth, pennant & lettering on upper board, no dj. VG/none. 

price:$75.00

BOTTLER, Max & Alvah Horton SABIN.

title:GERMAN VARNISH-MAKING. Authorized Translation with Notes on American Varnish & Paint 
Manufacture. First Edition, First Thousand.
Text4:NY: John Wiley & Sons, 1912. vii,363 pagese. 54 illustrations of equipment, Lowe Bros, Dayton, Louisville Varnish Co, 
C.A. Willey's Varnish Storage. 8 x 5.5", gold lettered cloth. VG. 

price:$75.00

Bradford Academy, Bradford, Massachusetts

title:CATALOGUE of the OFFICERS and STUDENTS of BRADFORD ACADEMY: August, 1819. 
(Broadside).
Text4:18 x 11". Creased, few spots, small hole, no loss, G. Trustees, Preceptor & Preceptresses, Males, Females.

price:$100.00

Bradford Academy, Bradford, Massachusetts

title:ORDER of EXERCISES at the PUBLIC EXAMINATION, July 19, 1842. (Broadside).
Text4:Press of T.R. Marvin, Boston. 11.75 x 7.25". Heading, text in 2 columns, fancy border. Creased, names in ink in top 
margin, G. Lyrics to 3 hymns.

price:$50.00

BRISSOT de WARVILLE, Jean-Pierre.

title:J.P. BRISSOT, Deputy of Eure & Loire, to his CONSTITUENTS, on the situation of the national 
convention; on the influence of the anarchists, & the evils it has caused; & on the necessity of 
annihilating that influence in order to save the Republic. Translated from the French. With a 
preface & occasional notes by the translator. New edition.
Text4:London: Printed for John Stockdale, 1794. xl,121 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, text VG. Girondist & key player in 
French foreign policy during early years of Republic.

price:$75.00

BROWN, Aaron V., 1795-1859, valedictorian, UNC, 181 4.

title:ADDRESS Delivered before the TWO LITERARY SOCIETIES of the UNIVERSITY of NORTH 
CAROLINA, May 31st, 1854. Published by Order of the Philanthropic Society.

Text4:Raleigh: William C. Doub, 1854. 27 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, foxed, half inch torn from top of titlepage, fair. 
Born Virginia, law partner of James K. Polk, governor of Tennessee, US Postmaster General.

price:$35.00



BROWN, James D. & Stephen S. STRATTON.

title:BRITISH MUSICAL BIOGRAPHY: a dictionary of musical artists, authors & composers, born in 
Britain & its colonies.
Text4:Birmingham: S.S. Stratton, printed by Chadfield & Son, Derby, 1897. ii,462 pages, 1p appendix, additions & corrections. 
9.25 x 6.25", cloth. Hinge reglued, cover edges heavily chipped, text bit toned, loose, G. 'T.L. Southgate' on blank, 
Thomas Lea Southgate, organist, historian & writer, with manuscript additions to his entry, 2 autograph letters inserted, 
from Stratton to Southgate, regarding publication of book, 1896, 4pp & 1897, 2pp. 2 contemporary reviews & Stratton 
obituary pasted-in. 'Emanuel Rubin, August 1964' on blank - University of Massachusetts music professor.

price:$100.00

Bruner Woolen Company.

title:BRUNER QUALITY WOOLENS Especially Made for High Class Tailoring - (Salesman's Sample 
Box).

Text4:ca 1900?? 7.5 x 11 x 28" paper covered wooden box, printed advertisements on paper, top hinged, front panel folds 
down, 3 compartments containing about 170 printed cards, 8.5 x 10", with large fabric swatch. Moderately worn, soiled, 
minor bug damage, overall VG. 

price:$150.00

BUCKMAN, George Rex, Colorado Springs Chamber of Co mmerce.

title:COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO and Its Famous Scenic Environs.
Text4:Colorado Springs, 1892. Copyright, 1892. Alley-Allen Press, NY. 72 pages. Illustrations from Photographs by W.H. 
JACKSON Photo Company, 6 plates by NY Photogravure Company, halftones of Rocky Mountains, avenues, hotels, 
churches, schools, Colorado College, El Paso Club, Broadmoor Casino, Cheyenne Lake, business blocks, homes, glass 
works, Manitou, Pike's Peak, Garden of Gods, Ute Pass, railroad stations. 8.5 x 11", printed wrapper. Cover edges 
heavily chipped, cover soiled, rubbed, text clean, tight, VG. 

price:$100.00

BUMPUS, John S.

title:SIR JOHN STEVENSON: A Biographical Sketch.

Text4:London: Thomas B. Bumpus, 1893. 75 pages. Frontispiece portrait. 9 x 5.75", gold stamped blue cloth. Minor cover edge 
wear, text little toned, loose, VG. 'H.A. Smith, With the author's kind regards, 10 June '95, JSB' on blank, 'Emanuel 
Rubin, September, 1965' below - University of Massachusetts music professor. Bookplate of H.A. Smith. Extra engraved 
portrait inserted. John Andrew Stevenson, 1761 - 1833, vicar choral St Patrick's & later Christ Church Cathedral, Dublin, 
composed prize catches & glees, collaborated with Thomas Moore on Irish Melodies.

price:$100.00

Bunkio MATSUKI.

title:CATALOGUE of REMARKABLE ANTIQUE CARVINGS, Embroidered Silks & Bronzes Taken from 
Famous Temples & Palaces of Old Japan, Recently Brought to This Country by Bunko Matsuki, to 
Be Sold at Public Sale, February 17th --19th, 1902, at Copley Hall, Boston.

Text4:Frank A. Leonard, Auctioneer. The Heintzemann Press, Boston. 68 pages. 435 lots. 17 halftone plates. 7.75x5.25", color 
woodblock over stiff paper. Spine tip bumped, short split, cover edges rubbed, text VG. Born Japan, 1867, emigrated to 
US 1888, befriended by Edward S. Morse, Salem, MA, opened Japanese store in Boston, traveling to Japan every year 
to obtain merchandise.

price:$100.00



BURDELL, John, Dentist.

title:TEETH, Their Structure, Disease, & Treatment with Numerous Illustrative Engravings. Fourteenth 
thousand.
Text4:NY: Fowler & Wells, 1856. Copyright 1847. 72 pages, 4pp publisher list. 44 illustrations. 7.25 x 4.75", printed wrapper. 
LACKING UPPER WRAP, foxed, rubbed, G. 

price:$75.00

BURNS, Robert.

title:The WORKS of Robert Burns; with a Complete Life of the Poet, and an Essay on His Genius and 
Character, by Professor Wilson, also Numerous Notes, Annotations, and Appendices. Embellished 
by eighty one portraits and landscape illustrations. In two volumes.
Text4:Edinburgh: Blackie & Son, 1850. (ccl),149 & xiv,410 pages. Frontispiece portraits & extra engraved titlepages, facsimiles 
of handwriting, 1 folding, many engraved plates. 9.75 x 6.75", full black leather, gold tooled panels on spines & boards, 
turn-ins, all edges gilt. Corner splitting, covers scuffed, few owner names, scattered light foxing, sound, attractive, clean 
very good set. 

price:$150.00

BURTON, Captain Sir Richard. Edited with a preface & brief notes by W.H. Wilkins.

title:The JEW, the GYPSY and el ISLAM.
Text4:Chicago & NY: Herbert S. Stone & Company, 1898. xix,351 pages. Engraved frontispiece portrait. 10 x 7", blue cloth, 
paper spine label. Label chipped, tips worn, cloth soiled, VG. 

price:$150.00

CAMERON, James.

title:SOAPS and CANDLES. Churchill's Technological Handbooks.
Text4:London: J. & A. Churchill, 1888. xi,306 pages, 2pp publisher list. 56 illustrations: processing equipment. 7.25 x 5", gold 
lettered brown cloth. Slightly scuffed, upper hinge loose, VG. Presentation card from Bern Dibner.

price:$50.00

CARPENTER, William Lant & Henry LEASK.

title:A TREATISE on the MANUFACTURE of SOAP and CANDLES, Lubricants & Glycerides. Second 
edition, revised & enlarged by Henry Leask.
Text4:London: E. & F.N. Spon; NY: Spon & Chamberlain, 1895. xii,446 pages, 2pp mill machinery advertisements, 32pp 
publisher catalog. 104 illustrations of processing equipment. Bibliography. 7.25 x 5", gold lettered brown cloth. Bookplate 
removed, slightly shaken, VG. 

price:$100.00

CARTWRIGHT, B.O.

title:ENGLISH - FRENCH - SIAMESE WORD and PHRASE BOOK. Petit Livre de Conversation 
Anglais-Francais-Siamois.

Text4:Bankok: American Presbyterian Mission Press, 1917. v,239 pages, 30pp advertisements at front & back for Bankok 
businesses. 6.75 x 4.5", cloth. Cover worn, soiled, edge damped, text toned, hinges loose, G. Visitor guide to Reptiles & 
Insects, Drinks, Food, Dress, Diseases, Travel, Crime, Cycling & Motoring, Servants, Coolie, Shopping, Tram, Rail, 
Police, &c.

price:$75.00



CARVER, Robin.

title:HISTORY 0f BOSTON.

Text4:Boston: Lilly, Wait, Colman, & Holden, 1834. 160 pages. Engraved frontispiece of Boston Tea Party, titlepage vignette of 
State House, engravings of Indian Dance, Launch of Blessing of the Bay, Governor Winthrop & Indian Chief, Philip 
addressing Tribe, Liberty Tree with Banners, Seizing Liberty, March Fifth (after Paul Revere's Bloody Massacre), 
Passage to Charlestown, Faneuil Hall, Tremont House, Trinity Church. 5.75 x 4.75", patterned blue cloth, gold spine title. 
Cover worn, soiled, text foxed, rubbed, G. American Imprints 23712.

price:$75.00

CAVE, Edward; illustrations by Norman P. ROCKWELL.

title:The BOY SCOUT'S HIKE BOOK: the First of a Series of Handy Volumes of Information & 
Inspiration.
Text4:Garden City: Doubleday, Page & Company, 1913. Copyright, 1913. xv,243 pages. Four full-page drawings & many text 
illustrations. 7.5 x 5", pictorial green cloth, no dj. Owner name, trifle toned, VG/none. Rockwell was art editor of Boys' Life 
published by the Boy Scouts of America from 1913-1916. Hiker's kit, grub, tent, camp, weather, woodcraft, emergencies, 
&c.

price:$75.00

CHASE, Levi B.

title:A GENEALOGY and HISTORICAL NOTICES of the FAMILY of PLIMPTON or PLYMPTON in 
AMERICA,& of PLUMPTON in ENGLAND.

Text4:Hartford: Plimpton Mfg Co, no date. Preface: Sturbridge, September, 1884. 240 pages. Coat of arms frontispiece, 18 
portrait plates, engravings, photomechanical, Forbes Albertype, copy of family record from bible inserted. 9 x 6", purple 
cloth, gold lettering. Cover corner damped, cover rubbed, text shaken, else VG. 'Martin Green from his sister Lucy 
Merriam Green, January 1/87', dried fern leaf. W.E. Green married Julia Plimpton, 1813.

price:$75.00

Civilian Conservation Corps.

title:(COLLECTION of 9 CAMP NEWSPAPERS DEDICATED to COLONEL CLARENCE R. DAY).

Text4:(176) pages. Drawings, cartoons, advertisements, rosters, editorials, news, sports, humor, poetry, &c. 10.75 x 8.5", black 
leather, gold lettering: Presented to Our Friend & Former Commander Clarence R. Day, Colonel F.A. U.S. Army from Sub-
District No. 1, C C C Eastern Penna, Anomalink, PA, April 25, 1936. Cover edges chipped, boards bit curled, texts 
tanned, G. Between Men, No. 104, April 1936, 341st Company, Camp S-104, Benton, PA, 15pp; The Ear Bender of 
Laurel Run, Vol. II, #IV, April, 302nd Company, Camp S-93, Analomink, PA,19pp; Green Pastures News, April 30, 1936, 
3308 Company, Camp P-153, Nesquehoning, PA, 12pp; Dutch Mountain Whisperer, Vol. 2, #2, April 1936, Company 
1377, Camp S-102, Mehoopany, PA, 10pp; The Laquin News, Vol. 3, #6, April, 387th Company, Camp S-103, Laquin, 
PA, 24pp; Timberline, Vol. II, #V, April 21, 1936, 337th Company, Camp S-139, Greentown, PA, 21pp; Lonesome Valley 
Howl, Vol. 1, #12, 1399th Company, Camp S-94, Edgemere, Pike County, PA, 12pp; Mountain Torch, Vol. 2, #5, May 
1936, 382 Company, Camp S-140, Thornhurst, PA, 24pp; Hook-Up, Vol. 1, #4, April 1936, Headquarters, District No. 1, 
C C C, 11pp. Testimonial Dinner & Dance held for Colonel Day on April 25 at Mallow-Sterling Hotel, Wilkes-Barre.

price:$100.00



CLARK, Richard, compiler.

title:The WORDS of the most FAVOURITE PIECES, Performed at the Glee Club, the Catch Club, & 
other public societies.
Text4:London: Printed by Philanthropic Society, 1814. lvi,433 pages, 1p Errata, 4pp Glee Club, Crown & Anchor Tavern, 
Strand, Thirty-fourth Subscription, 1820-1, Subscribing Members, Honorary Members, Visitors, Meetings, &c. Portraits of 
Samuel Webbe, John Stafford Smith, Stephen Groombridge, 2 music engravings, engraved emblem for Crown & Anchor 
Glee Club head of page (1). 8.5 x 5", paper boards, leather spine label. Upper board & blank detached, cover worn, bit 
foxed, few pencil notes in text, else G. 2 page signed letter from Stephen Groombridge, 10 April 1829, tipped-in, to H.B. 
Smith, conveying a donation to be used as a prize, regrets that his health prevents him from attending the Glee Club, 
best wishes for the club's prosperity. Groombridge listed as president & Smith as treasurer of Glee Club for 1820-1. 
Smith's signature on upper blank & his notes in text.

price:$150.00

Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

title:IN SENATE, OCTOBER 21, 1812. A RESOLVE for DISTRICTING the COMMONWEALTH for the 
PURPOSE of CHOOSING ELECTORS of PRESIDENT and VICE-PRESIDENT.

Text4:October 22d, 1812. - Approved. Caleb Strong. A True Copy - Attest, Alden Bradford, Secretary. Repertory Office, W.W. 
Clapp, Printer. Broadside, 12.75 x 8''. Text in 2 columns. Creased, VG. Not in Shaw & Shoemaker.

price:$75.00

COSTA, Albert B.

title:MICHEL EUGENE CHEVREUL: Pioneer of Organic Chemistry.

Text4:Madison: State Historical Society of Wisconsin, for University of Wisconsin Department of History, 1962. 116 pages. Few 
illustrations. Bibliography. 9 x 6", cloth, no dj. Fine/none. Michel Eugene Chevreul, 1786-1889.

price:$50.00

CURTIS, Edwin Upton, Police Commissioner, Boston, M assachusetts

title:FOURTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT of the POLICE COMMISSIONER for the CITY OF BOSTON, 
Year Ending November 30, 1919. Public Document No. 49. The Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Text4:Boston: Wright & Potter Printing Co, 1920. 105 pages. 9 x 5.75", blue cloth, gold lettering. Presentation card inserted. 
Library marks, VG. First report following Boston Police Strike, contains 19pp account under heading 'Abandonment of 
Duty by Police Force', dismissing all grievances except desire to affiliate with American Federation of Labor, breaking rule 
against policemen joining outside organizations, statistics & narrative of Arrests, Crimes, Signal Boxes, Automobiles, 
Wagons, Licenses, Discharges, Promotions, Complaints.

price:$50.00

CURTIS, Rev. M.A., Rector, St. Matthew's Church, Hi llsborough, NC.

title:SACERDOTAL ABSOLUTION: A Sermon, Preached before the Convention of the Diocese of 
North Carolina, 1843.
Text4:N-Y: James A. Sparks, 1843. 33 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper, advertisements for Churchman's Book Store. 
Creased, foxed, edges chipped, G. 

price:$25.00



Davis & Furber Machine Company, North Andover, Mass achusetts.

title:COTTON and WORSTED SPINNING MACHINERY, MACHINE CAST MILL GEARING, CARD 
CLOTHING, MILL SHAFTING &c, Also Castings of Every Description. (Pattern List).
Text4:(1883). 120 pages. Red & blue ruled pages with specifications for Gears, Pulleys, Hangers, Couplers. 12 double-page 
color plates of machinery by W. Boell Lith. & Steam Press, Philadelphia, 6 double-page engraved plates. 8 x 5.5", cloth 
reinforced printed wrapper with view of factories, engravings of machines. Cover well chipped, 1 plate splitting, text faintly 
creased, G. 

price:$100.00

DOBIE, J. Frank.

title:AS the MOVING FINGER WRIT. Reprinted from Southwest Review, Autumn, 1955, Dallas, Texas.
Text4:Christmas 1955, Bertha & Frank Dobie. 10 x 7", printed wrapper. Lightly rubbed, creased, VG. Article on history of Texas 
Review issued as Christmas keepsake.

price:$15.00

Dr. Harry A. Pattison, Potts Memorial Hospital, Liv ingston, Columbia County, NY.

title:OUR GUESTS. Sunday, July 4th, 1926 - April 10, 1939.
Text4:56 entries on 14 pages in 56-page printed blank book, Designed by May L. Farini, C.R. Gibson & Company, NY, 
copyright 1921, with decorative forms for signatures & comments. 8.5 x 11.5", gold stamped blue cloth. Cover soiled, 
worn, hinge loose, entries VG. Ida C. Potts left part of fortune for tuberculosis hospital in Columbia County. Pattison 
created a facility for post-hospital recuperation, opened in 1926, closed 1950s. Many guests involved in the National 
Tuberculosis Association: Charles J. Hatfield, Frederick D. Hopkins ('had pleasure of seeing Potts estate a year ago & 
now witness truly remarkable change'), Edward R. Baldwin, Beulah Weldon Burhoe, Francis J.H. Coults, Ministry of 
Health, London, Dr. G.C. Bellinger, Salem, OR, Ernesto A. Molinellis, School of Medicine of Buenos Aires, Dr. Salvatore 
Lojacano, Marquette, MI, Maki Hitotsuyanagi Vories, Theodore F. Zucker, Columbia University, Philip Chin, Peiping, 
Sherwood Hall, Korea, many guests from Yonkers, NY.

price:$150.00

EVANS, F. W. (Frederick William), 1808-1893.

title:SHAKERS. Compendium of the Origin, History, Principles, Rules & Regulations, Government, & 
Doctrines of the United Society of Believers in Christ’s Second Appearing. With biographies of Ann 
Lee, William Lee, Jas. Whittaker, J. Hocknell, J. Meacham, & Lucy Wright. Fourth edition.
Text4:New Lebanon, N.Y.: 1867. Copyright 1858. Charles Van Benthuysen & Sons, Printers, Albany. 192 pages. 6.75 x 4.5", 
printed yellow wrapper. Toned, wrap damped along fold, G. Richmond, Shaker Literature 649.

price:$75.00

EVANS, John.

title:The JUVENILE TOURIST: or, Excursions Through Various Parts of the Island of Great-Britain; 
including the West of England, Midland Counties, & the Whole County of Kent; Illustrated with 
Maps, Interspersed with Historical Anecdotes & Poetical Extracts; for the Improvement of the 
Rising Generation. In a Series of Letters to a Pupil. A New Edition, Being the Third, with Additions 
& Improvements.
Text4:London: Albion Press, 1809. 479 pages, 1p publisher's ad. Engraved frontispiece portrait, 2 single-page maps, foldling 
map, folding plates of Copehagen House & Hornsey House. 7 x 4.25", new cloth. Rebound, foxed, folding map offset & 
with short split, else VG. 

price:$75.00



FALCONER, Willliam, 1732-1769.

title:The SHIPWRECK. The eighth edition, corrected.

Text4:London: Printed for the booksellers, 1792. 108 pages. 8.25 x 5", half red leather, tiny gold ships & forts on spine. Cover 
rubbed, soiled, few leaves tanned, slight foxing, very good copy. Competent mariner's poetic description of shipwreck, 
purser aboard  various boats, wrote Universal Marine Dictionary, lost at sea rounding Cape of Good Hope on Aurora.

price:$50.00

FARQUHAR, George, 1677-1707.

title:The DRAMATICK WORKS of George Farquhar. In Two Volumes. The Seventh Edition.

Text4:London: for B. Lintot, J.J. & P. Knapton, G. Stahan, & J. Clarke, 1736. I: The Beaux Stratagem, Eighth Edition, 1730, 91 
pages, 3pp publisher list; Love & a Bottle, 1735, 95pp; The Constant Couple: or, a Trip to the Jubilee, Sixth Edition with 
New Scene & Prologue, 1735, 104pp; The Stage-Coach, 1735, 34pp; II: The Recruiting Officer, 1736, 96pp; Sir Harry 
Wildair: Being the Sequel of Trip to the Jubilee, 1735, 80pp; The Constant; or, The Way to win him, 1736, 84pp; The 
Twin-Rivals, 1736, 96pp. Each has engraved frontispiece & titlepage. 6.5 x 4", attractive later half leather, spine labels, 
gold titles & stamps, marbled paper boards. Very good copy. Bookplate of J. Barry Brown.

price:$100.00

FAY, Bernard.

title:CIVILISATION AMERICAINE.
Text4:Paris: Sagittaire, 1939. 312 pages. Few halftones. 8.5 x 5.5", paperback. Tanned, bit spotted, spine worn, splitting along 
edges, G. Signed inscription from author to French Ambassador William C. Bullitt, with Bullitt's bookplate. Fay studied at 
Harvard, friend of Gertrude Stein, administrator Bibliotheque Nationale during Occupation & Director anti-Masonic 
services of Vichy government which deported Masons to concentration camps in Germany, dated Gestapo agent, 
condemned by French court 1946, escaped to Switzerland.

price:$75.00

FENELON, Francois de Salignac de la Mothe.

title:PIOUS REFLECTIONS for EVERY DAY of the MONTH. Translated from the French. To which is 
prefixed, The Life of The Author.

Text4:Boston: Printed & sold by Lincoln & Edmands, 1819. 54 pages. Frontispiece, titlepage vignette. 5.5 x 3.25'', blue printed 
wrapper with 'Books Suitable for Presents in Sunday Schools' on lower wrapper. Edges bug eaten, spine paper gone, 
foxed, G. Shaw & Shoemaker 47972 (MDedHi; MDeeP; MWA; NN; NcD).

price:$50.00

FISH, Simon.

title:A SUPPLICACYON for the BEGGERS. Reprinted from the original edition of 1524.

Text4:London: William Pickering, 1845. (30) pages. 6.75 x 4.5", leather spine, gold title, paper boards. Cover rubbed, soiled, 
text clean, tight, very good copy. Unsigned introduction discusses authorship & influence of tract which attacked the 
Roman Catholic Church & clerics on economic, theological & political grounds. Fish died of plague before going to trial.

price:$75.00

FRENCH, Eliza M.

title:The TWO ORPHANS: A Story for Little Children.

Text4:N-Y: Kiggins & Kellogg, 88 John-street, no date, ca 1850. Williams & Bacon, Printers, New-London, Conn. 47 pages. 3 
illustrations on white paper. 5.5 x 4.5", orange printed wrapper, wrap title 'Gift Book'. Spine paper gone, rubbed, soiled, 
lightly damped, foxed, G. Trip to city postponed due to rain, dad bedazzles George & Caroline with Chinese book, 
meanwhile ill mother dies, off to the city where carriage collision throws dad who lands on his head & dies, youngsters 
adopted by doctor.

price:$50.00



FRISCHMANN, Johann.

title:MOGUNTINI  LABORES Electorales, Praevii, & Electorii.

Text4:[Frankfurt a.M.?], 1657. (ii),45,(i) pages. Text in Latin. 7 x 6", early plain blue wrapper. Very good. 

price:$75.00

G.S. Peters, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

title:GEBURTS= UND TAUF=SCHEIN. (Color printed & manuscript broadside birth certificate).

Text4:Gedruckt und zu haben bey G.S. Peters, Harrisburg, PA. 16.75 x 13". Printed in black, red & yellow. Eagle at center 
head, 2 large angels with lyres, 4 birds, 3 flower baskets, 3 roses. Manuscript record of birth of Ephraim Benton Coleman, 
25 October 1843, Twinn Taunschip, Preble County, Ohio, his death 5 years later recorded in neat ink hand in spaces 
between illustrations. Few edge chips, toned, VG. 

price:$250.00

GASTON, William, 1778-1844.

title:MR. GASTON'S ADDRESS Delivered before the Philanthropic & Dialectic Societies at Chapel-Hill, 
on the 20th of June, 1832. (Caption title).
Text4:(Raleigh: Jos. Gales & Son, 1832). 16 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, lacking wrapper with title & imprint, foxed, fair. 
New Bern lawyer, congressman, North Carolina Superior Court justice, Catholic, author of state song, exhorts graduates 
to diligence & integrity, warns of need to provide for 'mitigation & (is it too much to hope for in North-Carolina?) the 
extirpation of the worst evil that afflicts the Southern part of our Confederacy. . . .Slavery'.

price:$35.00

George & Charles Palliser, Architects, Bridgeport, Connecticut.

title:PALLISER'S AMERICAN COTTAGE HOMES.
Text4:Palliser, Palliser & Co, January 1st, 1878. (97) pages. 40 plates, perspective drawings, elevations & floorplans for 50 
designs, advertisements, Minton Tiles in color, illustrations of Parlor Stair Company, door knobs, Venetian blinds, &c. 14 
x 11", half leather, silver stamped cloth boards. Tips chipped, cover soiled, text bit toned, VG. 'John M. C. Ayer, 
Claremont, N.H.'  in pencil. Hitchcock, American Architectural Books 907.

price:$150.00

GOLDSMITH, Oliver; Thomas PRINGLE & Diedrich Knicke rbocker (Washington IRVING).

title:LETTERS from A CITIZEN of the World, (no imprint); Narrative of a Residence in South Africa, A 
new edition. to which is prefixed A Biographical Sketch of the Author, by Josiah Conder, London: 
Edward Moxon, 1840; & Diedrich Knickerbocker, The History of New York, from The Beginning of 
the World to The End of the Dutch Dynasty, (no imprint).
Text4:iv,127; xvi,116 & v,113 pages. Text in 2 columns. 9 x 6", half calf, 6 panel spine, leather labels, gold lettering & 
decoration, marbled paper boards. Cover little worn, soiled, text clean, tight, very good in attractive binding. 

price:$75.00

Goodrich, Samuel Griswold.

title:PETER PARLEY'S TALES ABOUT GREAT BRITAIN: including England, Wales, Scotland, & 
Ireland.

Text4:Baltimore: Joseph Jewett,1832. Copyright 1832. 160 pages. Folding engraved map, frontispiece, titlepage engraving of 
Thames Tunnel, 42 engravings in text. 5.5  x 4.5'', leather spine, gilt title, paper boards. Cover worn, text heavily foxed, 
map refolded, G. American Imprints 12673; Goodrich, Recollections of a Lifetime, page 540 listing 1834 issue.

price:$75.00



GOSLEE, Hart J., D.D.S., Chicago, Il.

title:PRINCIPLES and PRACTICE of CROWNING TEETH. A practical, systematic & modern treatise 
upon the requirements & technique of artificial crown work, including some incidental reference to 
bridgework.
Text4:NY: Consolidated Dental Mfg. Co; London: Claudius Ash & Sons, 1903. Copyright 1903. 292 pages, iv Index. 225 
illustrations of tools, anatomy, crowns, processes. 9.5 x 6.5", gold lettered cloth, no dj. Tips rubbed, owner name, pencil 
notes on lower blanks, VG. 

price:$75.00

GRAHAM, Lieutenant Colonel James Duncan, U.S. Topog raphical Engineers, Commission 
on Boundary Lines between Delaware, Maryland & Penn sylvania.

title:MESSAGES from the GOVERNORS of MARYLAND and PENNSYLVANIA, transmitting the 
Reports of the Joint Commissioners, & of Lieut. Col. Graham, U.S. Topographical Engineers, in 
relation to the intersection of the boundary lines of the states of Maryland, Pennsylvania & 
Delaware, being a portion of the Mason & Dixons Line. With a map. Second edition.
Text4:Chicago: Steam Presses of F. Fulton & Co, 1862. 95 pages. Folding map. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Map toned, wrap 
lightly soiled, text clean, tight, VG. Ante-fire Imprints 641; Sabin 45089.

price:$50.00

GRAY, Asa, M.D.

title:A Manual of the BOTANY of the NORTHERN UNITED STATES, from New England to Wisconsin 
& south to Ohio & Pennsylvania inclusive, (the Mosses & Liverworts by Wm. S. Sullivan,) arranged 
according to the natural system; with an introduction, containing a reduction of the genera to the 
Linnean artificial classes & orders, outlines of the elements of botany, a glossary, &c.

Text4:Boston & Cambridge: James Munroe & Company, 1848. Copyright 1848. lxxii,710 pages, 1p advertisement. 8 x 5", 
original cloth, gold lettered spine, blind paneled boards. Edges frayed, cloth rubbed, soiled, hinges loose, owner name, 
offsetting from leaf, G. 

price:$250.00

GRAY, Francis C.

title:PRISON DISCIPLINE in AMERICA.
Text4:London: John Murray, 1848. Printed by Freeman & Bolles, Boston. 203 pages, 16pp publisher catalog. 8.5 x 5.5", printed 
wrapper. Cover worn, soiled, text toned, G. 

price:$35.00

GREEN, Valentine.

title:The HISTORY and ANTIQUITIES of the CITY and SUBURBS of WORCESTER. 2 volumes.
Text4:London: W. Bulmer & Co, 1796. xviii,300 pages, (4) Index; iii,114 pages, clv Appendix, (5) Index + 7pp Account. Portrait, 
folding Plan of City, double-page General View, double-page plate of Seals & Coins, 20 plates of Cathedral, Monuments, 
Bishop's Palace, Guildhall, Royal Porcelain Manufactory, Churches.  With: An Account of the Discovery of the Body of 
King John, in the Cathedral Church of Worcester, 1797, reprinted by Eaton & Son, 1886  in rear pocket. 11.5 x 9.25", 
later half red leather, cloth boards, gold tooled spine. Folding plan repaired, scattered soiling, foxing, edges rubbed, VG. 

price:$250.00



H.H. Tammen, 1516 Arapahoe St, Denver, Colorado.

title:CURIOUS THINGS. Catalogue.

Text4:No date, ca 1900? 24 pages. Illustrations of curio shop interior, Pike's Peak & Far West Mineral Clocks, inkstands, 
horseshoe mineral frame, thermometer cross, mineral cabinet, agate salt cellar, pocketbook, card case, amethyst & 
topaz scarf pins, charms, green moss, carnelian, onyx agate & tiger eye brooches, chains, eardrops, pens, pencils, shoe 
& glove hooks, jewel boxes, match safes, spar & pyrites jewelry, Rocky Mountain diamonds. 9 x 6", red printed wrapper. 
Wrap bit spotted, rubbed, toned, VG. 

price:$75.00

Hall Switch & Signal Company, New York, Chicago, Mo ntreal, Works at Garwood, New 
Jersey.

title:The HALL AUDIBLE-VISIBLE HIGHWAY CROSSING SIGNAL. Bulletin 18, August, 1914.
Text4:16 pages. Halftones of 3 installations in New Jersey, drawings of signals, relay cases, track crossing circuits. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper. VG. 

price:$35.00

HEATON, John L., New York World.

title:The PROFESSION of JOURNALISM: The Purpose of the Pulitzer Bequest. An Address Before the 
Pulitzer School of Journalism, Columbia University, New York, Delivered at Earl Hall, October 7, 
1912.

Text4:The World, New York, 1912. 23 pages. 7x4", printed wrapper. Marginal damping, toned, else VG. 

price:$75.00

HECHT, Anthony & Philip HOFER.

title:AESOPIC: Twenty Four Couplets to Accompany the Thomas Bewick Wood Engravings for 'Select 
Fables' with an Afterword on the Blocks by Philip Hofer.

Text4:Northampton: at the Gehenna Press, summer of 1967. 500 copies. (24) pages. 8 x 8'', paper boards. Ink dot on spine, 
slight rub, VG. 

price:$50.00

HEINSIUS, Daniel, 1580-1655.

title:LAUS ASINI tertia parte auctior: cum alijs festivis aposculis, quorum seriem pagella sequens 
indicat.

Text4:Leyden, Ex officina Elzeviriana, 1629. (xx), 438 pages. 4 x 2.5", original leather, blind fillets. Titlepage reinforced, soiled, 
text smudged, cover worn, good copy. Latin satires on scholarly essays.

price:$150.00

HOLBROOK, William C., Late Colonel 7th Vermont Vete ran Volunteers.

title:A Narrative of the SERVICES of the OFFICERS and ENLISTED MEN of the 7th REGIMENT of 
VERMONT VOLUNTEERS (Veterans), from 1862 to 1866.

Text4:NY: American Bank Note Company, 1882. Copyrighted 1882. viii,219 pages. Portrait of Col. George T. Roberts. 8.5 x 6", 
gold & blind stamped blue cloth. Tips worn, cover bit rubbed, text trifle toned, VG. 'Compliments of R.B. Stearns, To my 
friend Wm. R. Dorr, 14th Dec 1883'. (Captain Riley B. Stearns). 7th Vermont mustered Rutland, served New Orleans, 
Florida, Vicksburg, Baton Rouge, Gonzales Station, Mobile, Spanish Fort, Whistler, Alabama. Account of Court of Inquiry 
of charges brought by General Butler.

price:$75.00



HURD-MEAD, Kate Campbell.

title:A History of WOMEN in MEDICINE from the earliest times to the beginning of the nineteenth 
century.
Text4:Haddam: Haddam Press, 1938. Copyright 1938. xvi,569 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth, no dj. Cloth damped, text clean, 
tight, VG/none. Bookplate of F.M. O'Brien, Antiquarian Bookseller.

price:$75.00

Huskisson, William.

title:SHIPPING INTEREST. Speech of the Right Hon. W. Huskisson in the House of Commons, 
Monday, the 7th of May, 1827, on General Gascoyne's Motion, "That a Select Committee be 
appointed, to inquire into the present Distressed State of the British Commercial Shipping Interest." 
With an appendix, containing several accounts referred to.

Text4:London: printed for J. Hatchard & Son, 1827. 93 pages, 1p publisher advertisement. 9 x 5.5", stitched. Cover soiled, 
worn, edge chipped, G. 

price:$35.00

KAUFMANN, Walter.

title:The RAGAS of SOUTH INDIA: a catalogue of scalar material.
Text4:Bloomington: Indiana University Press, copyright 1976. First printing. xxix,723 pages. 9.5 x 6.5", cloth, no dj. Library 
pocket, else VG/none. ISBN 0253395089.

price:$50.00

Kay County Gas Company, Ponca City, Oklahoma.

title:KAY COUNTY, OKLAHOMA.
Text4:Copyright, 1919. Union Bank Note Co, Kansas City. (76) pages. 21 folding panoramas & plates, many halftones, maps, 
Cherokee, Nez Perce, Tonkawa & Ponca Indians, boomer homestead, cattle industry, homesteaders occupying 
Cherokee Strip, oil wells, oil scouts, refineries, settlements, tank cars, automobiles, Ponca City. 8.75x6", black cloth, gold 
title. Cover spotted, 1 plate loose, minor marginal damp damage, G. Adams, Rampaging Herd 1699, Six-Guns 1641.

price:$50.00

KIPPIS, Andrew, 1725-1795.

title:A NARRATIVE of the VOYAGES ROUND the WORLD, performed by Captain James Cook. With 
an account of his life, during the previous and intervening periods. In two volumes. Vols. I-II.

Text4:Boston: Published by N.H. Whitaker, 1830. 205 & 209 pages. Extra engraved titlepages, H. Morse, sc, Boston, 1828. I: 
frontispiece portrait & 9 plates; II: frontispiece & 9 plates. 6.25 x 3.75", leather, gilt spines. Leather dry, rubbed, tips 
chipped, hinges loose, moderately foxed, soiled, good copy. 'William A. Ballou, Pawtucket, R.I.' on endsheets. American 
Imprints 2125.

price:$100.00

L.A. Berteling, 427 Kearny Street, San Francisco, C alifornia.

title:DESCRIPTION of L.A. BERTELING'S STANDARD COMPOUND OPTOMETER for Correcting 
Errors of Refraction, with Useful & Interesting Information for Oculists & Opticians.

Text4:Oakland: Pacific Press Publishing House, 1885. 18 pages, 1p advertisement for Spectacles & Eyeglasses. 2 large, 1 
small engravings. 8.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Creased, wrap stained, margin damped, text tanned, G. 

price:$75.00



LAY, Rt. Rev. Henry C., Bishop of Easton.

title:The "ARDENT LONGING" of the ANGLICAN COMMUNION for PEACE and UNITY, A Sermon, In 
Christ Church, Raleigh, on the Occasion of the Consecration of the Rt. Rev. Theodore Benedict 
Lyman, D.D., Assistant Bishop of North Carolina, December 11, 1873.
Text4:Baltimore: Innes & Company, Printers, 1873. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Wrap splitting, damped, soiled, text toned, faintly 
creased, G. Discusses division among Protestants.

price:$25.00

LEE, Nathaniel & William SHAKESPEARE.

title:(Volume of Plays). Lee, Theodosius: or, The Force of Love: A Tragedy. Acted By their Royal 
Highness's Servants, at the Duke's Theatre,
Text4:London: Printed for W. Feales, &c, 1734, 84 pages & The Rival Queens; Or, the Death of Alexander the Great, London, 
1735, 72pp; Shakespeare, Timon of Athens, London, for J. Tonson, 1734, 72pp, & The Life and Death of Richard III, With 
the Landing of the Earl of Richmond, and the Battle at Bosworth--Field, London, 1734, 96pp. Frontispieces. 6.5 x 4", old 
calf. Spine dry, worn, boards nearly detached, texts very good. Armorial bookplate: Sherwin.

price:$100.00

LEIGH, Evan.

title:The SCIENCE of MODERN COTTON SPINNING: embracing Mill Architecture; Machinery for 
Cotton Ginning, Opening, Scutching, Preparing, & Spinning, with All the Latest Improvements; also 
articles on Steam & Water Power; Shafting; Gearing & American System of Belting Compared; 
Generation & Application of Steam Criticised & Explained; Boilers, Boiler Explosions, &c; all 
tending to show where the Outlay of Capital May Be Economised, & Production Cheapened. 
Second Edition. 2 volumes.

Text4:Manchester: Palmer & Howe; London: Simpkin, Marshall & Co, 1873. I: vii,152 pages, 8pp indices; II: ix, pp 153-320. 39 
& (2) plates, color frontispiece of cotton plant, color views of Wigan Plant & Niagara Falls, 259 text engravings, of mills, 
machinery, inventors. 13x10", half black leather, gold spine titles, cloth boards. Covers rubbed & soiled, texts bit toned & 
foxed, VG. DNB: 1811-1876, inventor & manufacturer of cotton machinery.

price:$350.00

LEWIS, Matthew Gregory "Monk", 1775-1818 & Louisa A nne MEREDITH, 1812-1895..

title:JOURNAL of a RESIDENCE AMONG the NEGROES in the West Indies. & Notes and Sketches of 
New South Wales, during a Residence in that Colony from 1839 - 1844.
Text4:London: John Murray, 1845, 1844. viii,184 & xi,164 pages. 7 x 4.75", half leather, marbled paper boards. Spine top & inch 
of spine edge rodent taste-tested, cover lightly rubbed, soiled, text clean, tight, good. After slow start, Lewis achieved 
success as translator, novelist, dramatist, gave up seat, inheritance interested him in Jamaica and conditions for slaves, 
second visit resulted in Journal, also yellow fever and death at sea. Louisa married & moved to Australia with husband 
Charles in 1839, continued as travel and nature writer and illustrator, novelist, contributor to Tasmanian press, lobbied 
Legislative Coucil member husband on behalf of Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, suffered financial and 
physical challenges. Murray's Colonial Library marketed to back-woods settlers, in effort to displace pirated editions, but 
failed to undercut prices or satisfy public's lust for fiction.

price:$50.00



LIVACHE, Ach. & John Geddes McINTOSH.

title:The MANUFACTURE of VARNISHES, Oil Crushing, Refining & Boiling & Kindred Industries 
Describing the Manufacture & Chemical & Physical Properties of Spirit Varnishes & Oil Varnishes; 
Raw Materials; Resins; Solvents & Colouring Principles; Drying Oils, their Extraction, Properties & 
Applications; Oil Refining & Boiling; the Manufacture, Employment & Testing of Various Varnishes. 
Translated from French, greatly extended & adapted to English practice, with numerous original 
recipes by John G. McIntosh.
Text4:London: Scott, Greenwood & Co, Offices of The Oil & Colourman's Journal, 1899. vii,403 pages, 15pp publisher catalog. 
26 illustrations of apparatus. 8.5 x 5.5", gold lettered cloth. Cover rubbed, lightly toned, bookplate removed, G. 

price:$100.00

Lombard, (Charles Pierre).

title:MANUEL des PROPRIETAIRES d'ABEILLES, suivi de Notes Historiques. 5e edition, revue, 
corrigee & augmentee, avec figures.

Text4:Paris: Chez l'Auteur, Renouard, D. Colas, 1812. xx,(ii),131 pages. 2 plates. 8 x 5", later leather spine, gold title, cloth 
boards. Small stains half-title & title, half-title corner chip, lightly foxed, smudged, VG. Signed 'Lombard' on verso of half-
title.

price:$150.00

LONGWORTH, David.

title:LONGWORTH'S AMERICAN ALMANAC, NEW-YORK REGISTER, and CITY DIRECTORY; For 
the thirty-fourth Year of American Independence.
Text4:New-York: Printed & published at the Old Established Directory Office, 1809. [Price, half-bound, 125 cents.] (21), 26-392, 
(4) pages. Zodiac engraving, 1 text advertisment, 3pp at end. 6.75 x 4", leather spine, marbled paper boards. 2.5 x 3.5" 
ticket pasted outside upper board 'Anrw Maverick, Copper-Plate Printer, No. 34 Liberty Street, New-York' in oval oakleaf 
cartouche. Cover worn, soiled, leather dry, lacks upper blank, bit foxed, VG. Shaw & Shoemaker 50948. Duties on 
Goods, Masters of Vessels, Custom-House, Chamber of Commerce, Post-Office, Banks, Consuls, Corporation Officers, 
Benevolent Institutions, Masonic Lodges, 14,450 names.

price:$350.00

LOUBAT, Alphonse.

title:The AMERICAN VINE-DRESSER'S GUIDE. New & Revised Edition.
Text4:NY: D. Appleton & Company, 1872. 123 pages. Portrait, facsimile of 1827 titlepage. 7 x 5", purple cloth, gold stamped 
upper board. Spine tip chipped, trifle toned, clean, tight, VG. Gabler, Wine into Words 28040, English & French texts.

price:$75.00

Lowell High School, Lowell, Massachusetts.

title:EXAMINATION of the HIGH SCHOOL, LOWELL, Friday, February 17, 1865. Order of Exercises. 
Catalogue of School, Attendance & Average Merits. Teachers. (Broadside).
Text4:Courier Print. 15.5 x 11". Text in border. Creased, VG. 

price:$50.00

Lowell High School, Lowell, Massachusetts.

title:EXAMINATION of the HIGH SCHOOL, LOWELL, June 30, 1847. Order of Exercises. Catalogue of 
Scholars. (Broadside).
Text4:Joel Taylor, Printer, Lowell. 14 x 11.5". Creased, foxed, bit damped, small marginal loss, G. 

price:$50.00



LYMAN, Joseph B., Late of Louisiana.

title:COTTON CULTURE. With an additional chapter on Cotton Seed & Its Uses by J.R. Sypher.

Text4:NY: Orange Judd & Company, copyright 1868. 190 pages, 14pp List of Rural Books (Agricultural & Horticultural Annuals 
for 1868). Folding (7 x 8.5") color Map of Cotton Lands of US, 20 illustrations. 7.5 x 5", cloth. Reglued, spine heavily 
chipped, edges frayed, bumped, text toned, G. 

price:$75.00

MacKENZIE, Henry, editor.

title:The LOUNGER. A Periodical Paper, Published at Edinburgh in the Years 1785 and 1786. In three 
volumes. The fourth edition.
Text4:London: Printed for A. Strahan & T. Cadell, 1788. vi,311; vi,312 & vi,314 pages, 1p publisher's list. 6.75 x 4.25", original 
calf, gold spine numbers & lines. Tips nibbled,, edges & spines, chipped, texts clean, tight, very good set. 'Frances 
Porter, Willliamstrip Park, October the 21st, 1790' on blanks. Importance of Manners, Col. Caustica fine gentleman of last 
age, M. Careful on female loungers, On party dress, Sir Thomas Lounger, busy in prospect, and doing nothing, Narrative 
of a modern dinner, Defects of a modern female education in teaching duties of a wife, Novel-writing, Danger to young 
ladies of being introduced into society and style of manners above their natural situation, Account of speaking 
Automaton, Dream of court instituted for dissolution of marriages, on ground of deception in some of parties, The power 
of fashion in regulating deportment of men towards other sex, Marjory Mushroom's account of life in town, The pains and 
penalties of idleness, Sufferings of husband under oeconomical wife, History of Sophie M------, wife seduced by her 
husband, Alice Heartley's account of Lady Bidmore, buyer of bargains, account of Robert Burns, Ayrshire Ploughman; 
with extracts from Poems, Animal Magnetism, and application to disorders peculiarly incident to people of fashion, &c.

price:$100.00

MAFFITT, John Newland, 1795-1850.

title:IRELAND: A Poem.
Text4:Louisville: Prentice & Weissinger, 1839. 79 pages. 8.25 x 5", sheep, gold spine label & lines. Cover & text damped, 
foxed, lower blank gone, good. American Imprints 56994. Born Dublin, Methodist minster, to US 1819, itinerant preacher, 
died Mobile, AL.

price:$50.00

MALLET, David, 1705-1765.

title:The WORKS of David Mallet Esq; in Three Volumes. A New Edition corrected.
Text4:London: Printed for A. Millar & P. Vaillant, 1759. 201; (256) & 254 pages. 6.75 x 4", calf, spine labels, raised bands, gold 
tooled panels, edges & lettering. Edges lightly chipped, else nicely preserved bindings, clean texts, very good copy. 
Bookplates of V.M. Turnbull.

price:$100.00

MASON, John Young.

title:ADDRESS Before the ALUMNI ASSOCIATION of the UNIVERSITY of NORTH CAROLINA, 
Delivered in Gerard Hall, June 2, 1847, (The Evening Preceding Commencement Day).
Text4:Washington: J. & G.S. Gideon, 1847. 24 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, rippled, lightly foxed, G. UNC 1816, Virginia 
lawyer, legislator, judge, US Secretary of Navy & Attorney General, free education & press, female education, railroad, 
telegraph, electricity, Robert Fulton, Eli Whitney.

price:$35.00



MAURICEAU, Dr. A.M., Professor of Diseases of Women .

title:The MARRIED WOMAN'S PRIVATE MEDICAL COMPANION, Embracing the Treatment of 
Menstruation, or Monthly Turns, during their Stoppage, Irregularity, or Entire Suppression. 
Pregnancy, & How It May Be Determined: with the Treatment of Its Various Diseases. Discovery 
to Prevent Pregnancy; the Great & Important Necessity Where Malformation or Inability Exists to 
Give Birth. To Prevent Miscarriage or Abortion when Proper & Necessary to Effect Miscarriage. 
When Attended with Entire Safety. Causes & Mode of Cure of Barrenness, or Sterility.
Text4:New York: 1854. Copyright 1847. xii,238 pages. 6 x 4", blind stamped black cloth. Tip chipped, few bugholes in cloth, 
scattered foxing & soiling, few creased corners, G. "Mary E. Edwards, 1870" on front blank. Biological & social aspects of 
sex, recommending early marriage without parenting, offering condoms: "In France, & on the Continent, a covering (used 
by the male), called a baudruche (known as the French Secret), is used with success, with the view of preventing 
pregnancy. Deeming this . . . of essential importance, & having been applied to . . . , he has imported them made of the 
only material of which they should be composed . . . will send them by mail to any part of the United States. Price $5 a 
dozen."

price:$75.00

MAURY, M.F. (Matthew Fontaine), 1806-1873.

title:ADDRESS to the GRADUATING CLASS, VIRGINIA MILITARY INSTITUTE, July 2nd, 1869.
Text4:Richmond: Dispatch Steam Power Presses, 1869. 11 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, creased, toned, 2 leaves 
detached, fair. Exhortation to careful observation, 'Are you not heirs of THE LOST CAUSE, with its noble examples . . . 
Are you not sons of the Sunny South?'

price:$35.00

McCLELLAN, George B., Major-General, U.S. Army.

title:The ARMIES of EUROPE: comprising Descriptions in Detail of the Military Systems of England, 
France, Russia, Prussia, Austria, & Sardinia, Adapting their Advantages to all Arms of the United 
States Service: & Embodying the Report of Observations in Europe during the Crimean War, as 
Military Commissioner from the United States Government, in 1855-56.
Text4:Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co, 1861. Copyright 1861. 499 pages, 6pp ads for military books. Frontispiece portrait, 
several hundred engravings of equipment, maneuvers, maps.  9 x 6", green cloth, gold title. Library bookplate, old spine 
label, trifle toned, shaken, else VG. 

price:$100.00

McQUEEN, Hugh.

title:AN ADDRESS Delivered before THE ALUMNI and GRADUATING CLASS of the UNIVERSITY of 
NORTH CAROLINA, on the Afternoon Preceding Commencement Day, in Gerard Hall, June 26, 
1839.
Text4:Raleigh: Printed at the Office of The Raleigh Register, 1839. 46 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, lightly foxed, G. Calls 
upon alumni to fill void in North Carolina of associations to promote literature, science & education, warns graduates of 
dangers of political office. American Imprints 56992.

price:$25.00

MIDDLETON, N(athaniel) Russell, 1810-1890; edited b y his son, N.R. Middleton, Jr., 1851-
1896.

title:EDUCATION.
Text4:Charleston, S.C.: Walker, Evans & Cogswell Company, 1893. 254 pages, errata slip. 7.25  x 4.75", gold stamped blue 
cloth. Cover bit rubbed, spotted, text toned, shaken, light marginal pencil lines, else VG. 'Anne E DeW. Middleton, From 
her son, N.R. Middleton' on blank; 2pp signed letter inserted from R.J. Middleton to 'Alicia', Charleston, S.C., Sept. 4, 
1908. Collection of essays by plantation owner, treasurer of Northeastern Railroad Company & city of Charleston: Virtue, 
Honor, Liberty, Chivalry, Science & Religion, Phenomenal & Real, Human & Divine Law, &c.

price:$50.00



MILLS, Alfred.

title:PICTURES of ROMAN HISTORY, in miniature, designed by Alfred Mills, with explanatory 
anecdotes.
Text4:Philadelphia: Johnson & Warner, 1811. 96 pages. 47 plates. 2.5 x 2.25", leather, 4 gold lines across spine. Hinges 
cracked, worn, soiled, G. Shaw & Shoemaker 23392; Welch, American Children's Books 851; Rosenbach, Early 
American Children's Books 441.

price:$100.00

Miss Fannie M. Richardson, Greenfield, NH.

title:(AUTOGRAPH BOOK). 1856-62.
Text4:98 pages, lined blanks. 'Miss Fannie M. Richardson, Greenfield, NH' in ornate penmanship on first page, manuscript 
copied verses & sentiments signed by friends, relatives, teachers from Greenfield, Concord, Mason Village, 3 have intact 
hair souvenirs, several others have disintegrated. 5x3", leather over paper boards. Loose, rubbed, few pages removed, 
G. 

price:$75.00

Moana Hotel, Waikiki Beach, Honolulu, H.T., Favorit e Summer & Winter Resort, The Only 
First-Class Up-to-Date Hotel in the Hawaiian Island s.

title:SOUVENIR of HAWAII, Compliments of Moana Hotel, December 31, 1901. (Viewbook).
Text4:Press of Paradise of the Pacific, Honolulu, H.T. (40) pages. Double-page halftone views of Honolulu Harbor, Kilauea, 
views of hotel, volcano, Nuuanu Pali, Hilo, local advertisements. 4.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper with diecut window. Few 
rough edges, bit smudged, toned, rubbed, VG. 

price:$100.00

MOORE, B.F. (Bartholomew Figures), 1801-1878.

title:AN ADDRESS on the LIFE, CHARACTER and PUBLIC SERVICES of HENRY CLAY, Delivered 
on the ___ day of August, A.D. 1852, at Weldon, North Carolina, upon Invitation.

Text4:Raleigh: Printed at Office of "Southern Weekly Post", 1853. 37 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, stained, creased, last 
leaf detached, fair. 

price:$35.00

Namur County, Belgium.

title:LIVRE NOIR du Comté de Namur, ou Correspondance du ci-devant gouvernement autrichien de 
Bruxelles, avec ses agens subalternes dans le Comté de Namur.

Text4:Bruxelles: Chez Le Maire, Imprimeur-Libraire, 1790. 140 pages. 9 x 5.5", stitched. Lacking cover, sewing broken, bit 
soiled, rubbed, G. Untrimmed. Official correspondence of Stassart de Noirmont as president of the Conseil de Naumur, 
published as expose. Brabant revolt of 1789 resulted in United States of Belgium, suppressed by Austria the next year. 
'Noms et demeures des personnes qui se sont le plus mal conduites, durant les troubles, en la ville de Namur, & qui sont 
encore capables d'exciter les espirits, avec des remarques.'

price:$75.00

NEPOS, Cornelius, ca 100-24 B.C.

title:Cornelii Nepotis EXCELLENTIUM VITAE.

Text4:London: J. Brindley, 1744. (xiv),118 pages, (viii) Index, 2pp 'This Day is Published'. Few vignettes. Latin text. 5 x 3", calf, 
gold tooled spine & fillets on boards, leather labels, pastepaper endsheets. Cover lightly rubbed, text little rubbed, very 
good copy. His only surviving work, in UK a 'standard choice for passages of unseen translation in Latin exams'. 22 
biographies: Pausanias, Lysander, Alcibiades, Hannibal, &c.

price:$50.00



NEW YORK INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION, Polish Pavilion.

title:KATALOG Oficjalny Dzialu Polskiego na Miedzynarodowej Wystawie w Nowym Jorku, 1939. 
(Official Catalog of Polish Exhibits at New York International Exposition, 1939).
Text4:(Warsaw: Artistic Bookbinders Workshop, 1939). 505 pages. Color groundplan, drawing of Polish Pavilion, few color 
plates, maps, views of Polish buildings, early & contemporary painting, sculpture, prints, stage designs, contemporary 
furniture, posters, machines, engines, &c. 8 x 7", gold lettered wood veneered boards. Edge scuffed, hinge little loose, 
VG. 

price:$100.00

NEWLAND, H. Osman.

title:The PLANTING, CULTIVATION, and EXPRESSION of COCONUTS, KERNELS, CACAO & Edible 
Vegetable Oils & Seeds of Commerce. A Practical Handbook for Planters, Financiers, Scientists, & 
Others. Griffin's Technological Hand-books.

Text4:London: Charles Griffin & Company, 1919. 111 pages, 2pp advertisements. Frontispiece & 11 plates of growing, 
harvesting, processing equipment, plants. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, no dj. Bookplate removed, VG/none. Coconut, palm oil & 
kernel, groung nut, shea nut, cacao bean, soya, cottonseed, sesame, &c.

price:$50.00

North Carolina Bar Association.

title:OBITUARIES, FUNERAL and PROCEEDINGS of the BAR in MEMORY of the LATE HON. WM. 
H. BATTLE.

Text4:Raleigh: Uzzell & Wiley, Printers & Binders, 1879. 32 pages. Portrait. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. William Horn Battle, 
born Edgecombe County, 1802, University of North Carolina 1820, elected judge Superior Court of North Carolina, 
University of North Carolina Professor of Law, North Carolina Supreme Court Justice, revised statutes of North Carolina.

price:$35.00

ODIORNE, Thomas.

title:The PROGRESS of REFINEMENT, A Poem, In Three Books. To Which Are Added, a Poem on 
Fame, and Miscellanies.
Text4:Boston: Printed by Young & Etheridge, 1792. 176 pages, half-title. Frontispiece by Seymour, many ornaments. 6.25 x 
3.75", leather. Leather worn, scratched, lower fly gone, sewing cracked, text shaken, soiled, G. "A. Gilman's" & 
"Presented by Allen Gilman Esqr, Jonathan Haskins', March 30th 1813" on upper blank. Miscellanies include 'Rise of 
American Glory'. Evans 24643; Wegelin, American Poetry 293.

price:$100.00

OLMSTED, Denison, Professor of Natural Philosophy &  Astronomy, Yale College.

title:LIFE and WRITINGS of EBENEZER PORTER MASON; Interspersed with Hints to Parents & 
Instructors on the Training & Education of a Child of Genius.
Text4:NY: Dayton & Newman, 1842. Copyright 1842. Stereotyped by Richard C. Valentine, NY. Printed by George W. Wood & 
Co, NY. 252 pages. 7.5x4.75", black cloth, gold title, blind stamped decorative panel on boards, 'Elles & Middlebrook, 
Binders' in border. Tips bit frayed, cover rubbed, spotted, foxed, else VG. 'L.J. Dudley' in ink on upper blank. Mason born 
Washington, CT, 1819, Yale, 1839, abandoned graduate studies to join Maine boundary expedition, 1840, published 
'Observations on Nebulae' in Transactions of American Philosophical Society, 'Introduction to Practical Astronomy', died 
Richmond, VA, 1840.

price:$75.00



OTTERBEIN, Georg Gottfried, 1731-1800.

title:LESEBUCH fur DEUTSCHE SCHULKINDER. Mit Veränderungen und Zusätzen, zum Gebrauch 
Nord-Americanischer Schulen:
Text4:  Philadelphia: 1795. Gedruckt und verlegt by Carl Cist.  xii,221 pages [1] (blank). 6.75 x 4.25", leather spine, paper 
boards. Lacking pages 65-8, 171-2 & 177-8, pages 107-8 & 175-6 torn with loss, few other tears, foxed, soiled, worn, fair. 
Evans 29258.

price:$75.00

Peiffer Brothers, General Engravers, Philadelphia.

title:CATALOGUE of SEAL PRESSES, Stencils, Check Protectors, Cancelling Machines, Numbering 
Stamps, Baggage Checks, Conductors' Punches, Burning Brands, Steel Stamps, Dating Stamps, 
Wax Seals, Door Numbers, Medals.

Text4:No date, ca 1891 (text). 32 pages. Illustrations of presses, seals, dating stamps, check protectors, wax seals, punches, 
badges, number plates, stencils, pool, hotel & baggage checks, brands, medals. 9.5 x 6.5", printed wrapper. Part of last 
page stuck to cover, marginal damage 1 leaf, wrap starting, soiled, corner crease, else VG. 

price:$75.00

PELOUZE, E. (Edmond).

title:Die BELEUCHTUNG mit GAS aus Stein- & Braunkohlen, Torf, Oel, Fett, mineralischen & 
vegetabilischen harzen &c, Mit vorgangigen Untersuchungen uber den Gehalt dieser 
Brennmaterialien an Wasser & Kohlenstoff, ihr Leuchtvermogen & ihre fabrikokonomische 
Anwendung, nebst statistichen Angaben uber die Gewinnung derselben in Frankreich, England, 
Belgien &c, & einer Beurtheilung der neu vorgeschlagenen Verfahrungsweisen bei der 
Gasbereitung. Analysen und kritischen Bemerkungen von M. Pelouze dem Sohn, Professor der 
Chemie zu Paris. Deutsche ubertragen von H. Bruhn, Chemiker.
Text4:Chemnitz: 1839. viii,402 pages. 24 plates. 8.25 x 5", marbled paper boards, leather spine label, gold title. Bookplate 
removed, lightly foxed, VG. German edition of French book on gas lighting.

price:$250.00

PERCY, Thomas.

title:RELIQUES of ANCIENT ENGLISH POETRY: consisting of Old Heroic Ballads, Songs, and other 
Pieces of our Earlier Poets; together with some few of Later Days. With Memoir and Critical 
Dissertation by Rev. George Gilfillan. Volumes I & II (of 3).

Text4:Edinburgh: James Nichol, 1858. xcvi,290 & vi,319 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", half maroon leather, gold lettered & paneled spines, 
cloth boards, marbled edges. Incomplete set in attractive bindings. 

price:$50.00

PONCELET, J.V. (Jean Victor) & (Joseph Aime) LESBRO S.

title:EXPERIENCES HYDRAULIQUES sur les LOIS de l'ECOULEMENT de l'EAU a Travers les 
Orifices Rectangulaires Verticaux a Grandes Dimensions, Entreprises a Metz, d'Apres les Ordres 
du Ministre de la Guerre.

Text4:Paris: Bachelier, 1832. 267 pages, 1p Errata. 7 foldingd plates. 10.75 x 8.75", printed wrapper. Trifle foxed, wrap bit 
rubbed, soiled, VG. Roberts & Trent, Bibliotheca Mechanica, p. 264. Signature of Charles S. Storrow, 1809-1904, planner 
& engineer of Lawrence, MA.

price:$250.00



PORTER, Fitz John.

title:Morristown, N.J., June 9th, 1880. General James McQuade & Members of The Association of The 
Fifth Army Corps. Gentlemen: - (Printed letter thanking those who testified on his behalf to 
Advisory Board of Army Officers at West Point, January, 1879 with review of case.)
Text4:No imprint. 7 pages. 9 x 5.5", stitched pamphlet. Outer sheet splitting, creased, toned, bit spotted, G. Fitz John Porter, 
1822-1901, West Point 1845, Major General, V Corps, Army of the Potomac, action at Second Battle of Bull Run, 
association with disgraced General McClellan & criticism of Major General John Pope led to court martial, found guilty of 
disobedience, exonerated in 1879 by special commission & later restored to US Army by act of congress.

price:$100.00

R.H.

title:REMARKS on The Life and Death of the Fam'd Mr. Blood: Giving an Account Of his Plot in Ireland, 
to surprize Dublin Castle. Several transactions in his head-quarters in the City. Rescue of Captain 
Mason at Doncaster. Attempt on the person of his Grace the Duke of Ormond. Seizing on the 
Crown and Scepter in the Tower. Coming into favor with his Prince. Concern about his Grace the 
Duke of Buckingham. Sickness, Death, and twice Interment. Published for public Information.
Text4:London, Printed for Richard Janeway, 1680. Reprinted by G. Smeeton, 1817. 34 pages, 2pp publisher's advertisement. 
Frontispiece portrait & engraving of Thomas Venner. 8.25 x 6.25", cloth-reinforced plain wrapper with printed label: 
'Smeeton's Edition'. Cover rubbed, soiled, text clean, untrimmed, VG. Colonel Thomas Blood, 1618-1680, desperado 
known for attempting to steal the Crown Jewels from Tower of London in 1671, kidnapping, murder, &c.

price:$100.00

R.J.

title:A WOOLLEN DRAPER'S LETTER on the FRENCH TREATY, to his friends and fellow tradesmen 
all over England.
Text4:London: printed for the author, sold by J. French, 1786. 48 pages. List of cities & towns in France where woollen 
manufacture is established. 8.25 x 5", disbound. Removed, marginal ink note, G. 

price:$75.00

Rae, W. Fraser.

title:The BUSINESS of TRAVEL: A Fifty Years' Record of Progress. 1841- Leicester to Loughborough 
(12 Miles); 1891 - All Over the Globe.
Text4: London: Thos. Cook & Son, 1891. 318 pages, 15p Banquet Program bound-in at front. 8 x 5.5", gold stamped 
browncloth. Tip bit worn, VG. History of Thomas Cook & Son.

price:$50.00

RAUCH, Christ. H. (Christian H.)

title:Des DEUTSCHEN BAUERS und LANDMANNS RECHENBUCH und des SCHULLEHRERS 
GEHULFE: oder, Ein kurzer Inbegriff der praktischen Rechenkunst.
Text4:Easton: Gedruckt bey Christian Jac. Hütter., 1810. [8], 261 pages, 10 tables, 9 folding. 6.25 x 3.5", leather. Cover heavily
 worn, reglued, 1 folding table split, foxed, rubbed, soiled, G. Shaw & Shoemaker 21174.

price:$75.00



RAYMOND, A. Marston.

title:The UNIVERSAL INSTRUCTOR in HOME ARTS. Being a guide to the following accomplishments: 
fine colored glass transparencies, preservation of natural flowers, Roman vase artise, photo-
elegantiae, papier diapery, crystal porcelain painting, flower painting, antique painting, oriental 
painting, miniature painting, painting on silk, painting in oil colors, painting in water colors, 
ornamental pottery, Japanese work, hair work, silk flowers, sheet wax flowers, hot wax flowers, 
wax fruits, wines, beer, jellies, cakes, ice creams &c, skeleton leaves, shell flowers, feather 
flowers, staining & crystallizing flowers & grasses, rubber name stamps.

Text4:D.M. Lienhardt General Agent, Importer & Dealer in Artists' & Painters' Supplies, Philadelphia, PA. Copyright 1881. 220 
pages, 1p advertisement. 8 x 5.5", purple cloth, gold title. Cover rubbed, spotted, owner name (Minnie D. Wertz), text VG. 

price:$35.00

Rhode Island College (Brown University), Providence , Rhode Island.

title:ILLUSTRISSIMO JABEZ BOWEN, Armigero, Collegii Rhod. Insulae quod Providentiae est, 
Cancellario; Reverendo Jonathan Maxcy, Praesidi. (Broadside). Habita in Solennibus Academicis 
Providentiae Rep. Ins. Rhod. et Prov. Plant. die tertio Septembris, A.D. M,DCCC.
Text4:Typis Johannis Carter, Jun. (1800). 22.5 x 18", Heading, list of 23 students in 4 columns, titles of theses in 3 columns, 
ornate border. DEFECTIVE: "J", "B" & "Z" neatly excised from "Jabez" in heading, creased, else VG with full margins. 
Evans 38397.

price:$200.00

RIEPENHAUSEN, Giovanni.

title:VITA di RAFFAELLE da Urbino, Disegnata ed Incisa da Giovanni Riepenhausen, in XII. Tavole. 
Edizione Originale.
Text4:Roma: Presso Cuccioni Negoziante di Stampe, 1833. Titlepage, (ii) Prefazione, with description of plates, 12 engraved 
plates of Life of Raphael (Raffaello Sanzio da Urbino). 10.25 x 14.75", original blue printed wrapper. Spine paper 
reinforced, split, wrap edge chips, marginal corner stain, titlepage foxed, scattered, mostly marginal plate foxing, good 
copy. 

price:$100.00

ROKEWODE, J.G., editor; Jocelyn de Brakelond.

title:CHRONICA JOCELINI de Brakelonda, de Rebus Gestis Samsonis Abbatis Monasterii Sancti 
Edmundi, nunc primum typis mandata.
Text4:London: Camden Society, 1840. xi,171 pages. Engraved frontispiece of seal, facsimile of 3 document sections. 9 x 7", 
original cloth, gilt spine, blind cartouches on boards. Offsetting from frontispiece, 2 owner names, corner bumped, clean, 
tight, very good copy. Annals of restoration of Bury St. Edmunds Abbey, 1173-1202, under Samson of Tottinton, after 
predecessor allowed decline; glossary, notes, index.

price:$25.00

Royal Society for the Encouragement of Arts, Manufa ctures, & Commerce, London.

title:TRANSACTIONS of the Society. Instituted at London, for Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures, & 
Commerce, with the Premiums offered in the year 1785. Vol. III.

Text4:London: Printed at Logographic Press, 1785. 326 pages. Portrait of Lord Romney, plates of Braithwaite's Crane & 
Marshall's Secret Escutcheon. 8.75 x 5.25", buff paper spine, blue paper over boards. Covers detached, sewing broken, 
lightly damped, lacking upper blank, cover chipped, soiled, G. Untrimmed. Papers on Agriculture, Polite Arts (account of 
James Barry's pictures for Society's Great Room), Manufactures (cloth from hops), Mechanics, Abstract of Proceedings, 
Rewards, Presents, Models & Machines, Officers, Members, Premiums for Agriculture, Chymystry, Polite Arts, 
Manufactures, Colonies & Trades, Index.

price:$100.00



Rufus Merrill, Concord, New Hampshire, publisher.

title:The CHILD'S SONG BOOK.

Text4:Concord, N.H., R. Merrill, 1849. 8 pages. 11 wood engravings. 3.5 x 2.25", orange printed tan wrapper, title & imprint in 
ornamental frame on front, advertisement in frame on back. Rubbed, few smudges, VG. 3 large engraved initials, verses 
& pictures of kite, pussy, good boy, owl, dog.

price:$25.00

Sabatier, Paul.

title:La CATALYSE en CHIMIE ORGANIQUE. Encyclopedie de Science Chimique Appliquee, Tome 
Troisieme. (First edition).
Text4:Paris & Liege: Librairie Polytechnique, 1913. xiv,255 pages, 12pp publisher catalog. 9.5 x 6.25", gold lettered maroon 
cloth, no dj. Cover rubbed, spotted, boards slightly cupped, owner name, provenance note, VG/none. Paul Sabatier, 1854-
1941, Nobel Prize in Chemistry, 1912.

price:$75.00

SALLUST. Caius Salllustius Crispus.

title:C. Sallustius Crispus cum veterum HISTORICURUM FRAGMENTIS.
Text4:Amsterdam: Ex officina Elzeviriana, 1658. (xvi),210 (i.e. 310), (xxxiv) pages. Engraved titlepage & vignette of Sallust. 5.25 
x 3", old leather. 2 LEAVES TORN with loss, boards detached, fair. 

price:$50.00

Sarachchandra, E.R.; D.B. Suranimala, photographs; W.P. Sugathadasa, assistance; Lalitha 
Sarachchandra, drawings.

title:The FOLK DRAMA of CEYLON. Second edition.
Text4:Ceylon Dept of Cultural Affairs, April 1966. xiii,180 pages, v - index. Illustrated. 10 x 7", cloth, dj. Dj edge chips, VG/G. 

price:$15.00

SILL, Edward Rowland.

title:The CLOCKS of GNOSTER-TOWN; or, Truth by Majority. A Poem, Pronounced before The Phi 
Beta Kappa Society of Yale College, July 21, 1869.
Text4:New Haven: Phi Beta Kappa Society, 1870. 11 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Toned, very good. Bibliography of 
American Literature 18001.

price:$15.00

SMITH, Nathan, M.D., Late Professor of Surgery & Th eory & Practice of Physick, Yale 
College.

title:MEDICAL and SURGICAL MEMOIRS. Edited with Addenda, by Nathan R. Smith, M.D., Professor 
of Surgery, University of Maryland.

Text4:Baltimore: William A. Francis, 1831. 374 pages, 1p Errata. Frontispiece portrait, 6 plates, few text engravings. 8.5 x 5.25", 
leather. Spine leather gone, cover worn, hinges loose, upper fly detached, foxed, G. American Imprints 9217; Garrison-
Morton, Medical Bibliography 4313, 5022, 6024.

price:$100.00



SMYTH, A.W., M.D. (Andrew Woods), Charity Hospital,  New Orleans.

title:The COLLATERAL CIRCULATION in ANEURISM. Report of the Successful Ligation of the 
Innominate, the Common Carotid, the Vertebral, & the Internal Mammary Arteries, in a Case of 
Right Subclavian Aneurism.
Text4:New Orleans, LA: Printed by L. Graham & Co, 1876. 25 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", stitched. Lacking wrapper, else VG. See 
Garrison-Morton, Medical Bibliography 2963. Operation performed 1864, first time with anaesthesia. Smith born 
Londonderry 1833, University of Louisiana Medical School 1858.

price:$100.00

Society for the Preservation of the Irish Language.

title:An Cheud Leabhar Gaedhilge - The FIRST IRISH BOOK. Published by request of the "Society for 
the Preservation of the Irish Language," for the use of the "Irish Classes" in America.
Text4:NY: Printed by Lynch, Cole & Meehan, 1878. 48 pages. 7.25 x 5", printed wrapper with advertisement for The Irish 
American newspaper. Heavily worn, soiled, wrap splitting, marginal tears, fair. 'John Reardon, Allyn House, Hartford, 
Connecticut' on titlepage.

price:$50.00

Society of Chemical Industry in Basle.

title:The DYESTUFFS of the SOCIETY of CHEMICAL INDUSTRY in BASLE & their application. 
Volume IV: Calico Printing. 3rd Edition.

Text4:1932. 178 pages. 245 swatches of printed fabric. 9.75x7", cloth. Cover worn, soiled, owner name, text VG. 

price:$100.00

STEELE, Richard, 1672-1729.

title:The CHRISTIAN HERO: An Argument Proving that no Principles But those of Religion Are 
Sufficient to make a Great Man. The Sixth Edition.

Text4:London: Printed for Jacob Tonson, 1712. 1p 'Books lately Printed', (xiv),68 pages. 5.25 x 3", leather. Leather dry, rubbed, 
splitting along hinge, upper board nearly detached, text toned, else very good. 'This is Richard Steele's masterpiece & so 
much more to be wondered, if it is considered he was young when he compos'd it besides that an Officer. Samuel Darby, 
25th 1st mo, 1775' on upper endsheet.

price:$75.00

STOWE, Mrs. Harriet Beecher.

title:FOUR WAYS of OBSERVING the SABBATH. Second Edition, 15,000.

Text4:Liverpool: Pearce & Brewer, &c, 1853. D. Marples, Printer. 56 pages. 4 x 2.75", pale green printed wrapper. Corners 
creased, bit foxed, short marginal cuts, offsetting from pressed flower, G. Sketch of Authoress, 4 families, 4 locales, 4 
sabbath observances.

price:$25.00

STRANGE, Robert, 1796-1854.

title:AN ADDRESS Delivered before the TWO LITERARY SOCIETIES of the UNIVERSITY of NORTH 
CAROLINA, June, 1837.
Text4:Raleigh: J. Gales & Son, Office of The Raleigh Register, 1837. 46 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, creased, foxed, 
fair. American Imprints 46939. Fayetteville lawyer, superior court justice, senator, author of first North Carolina novel, 
essay on Imagination, naming Barlow, Percival, Halleck, Willis, Sigourney, Brown, Irvine, Paulding, Kennedy, Sims, 
Cooper, Washington, Franklin, Fulton, &c.

price:$35.00



TAYLOR, Frederick Winslow.

title:On the ART of CUTTING METALS. An Address Made at the Opening of the Annual Meeting in 
New York, December 1906.
Text4:Published by The American Society of Mechanical Engineers. 248 pages. 24 large folding sheets of diagrams & tables. 9 
x 6", gold lettered green cloth. Neat library spine number, owner name, corner bumped, cloth lightly scuffed, else very 
clean, tight, VG. Describes results of experiments to improve efficiency in machine shops.

price:$350.00

The Chesapeake & Delaware Canal Company.

title:A COLLECTION of the LAWS Relative to the CHESAPEAKE and DELAWARE CANAL; Passed 
by The Legislatures of the States of Maryland, Delaware, & Pennsylvania, Subsequent to the Year 
1798. Published by Order of the President & Directors, June 1, 1823.

Text4:Philadelphia: Lydia R. Bailey, 1823. 49 pages. With: (Same title), Philadelphia: William Stavely & Co, Jan. 1, 1840, pp 51-
77. 8.5 x 5.5", green wrapper. Franklin Institute bookplate & perforated stamp, wrap creased, rubbed, VG. Rink, 
Technical Americana 4780; American Imprints 12117.

price:$50.00

The Protective Signal Manufacturing Company, Denver , Colorado. William R. Garton, 
General Sales Manager & Associate Engineer, New Yor k, NY.

title:Illustrations and Detailed Descriptions of PROTECTIVE SIGNAL SYSTEMS and SIGNAL 
DEVICES for ELECTRIC and STEAM RAILROADS. Catalogue No. 1-C. September, 1914.
Text4:51 pages. Illustrations of oscillators, bells, relays, danger signs, telegraph selector, halftones & diagrams of track 
crossings. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Few pencil marks on upper wrap, VG. 

price:$50.00

THOMPSON, Maurice, 1844 - 1901.

title:A RED=HEADED FAMILY. The Elzevir Library. No. 149. Vol. IV.
Text4:NY: John B. Alden, Publisher, April 2, 1885. Pages [5]-21, (7)pp publisher advertisements. 7 x 4.25", brown printed 
wrapper. Edge nick, cover bit rubbed, creased, text toned, else very good. Narrative of expedition to observe & obtain 
specimens of ivory-billed woodpecker in Southern swamp.

price:$25.00

TRALL, R. T. (Russell Thacher), M.D.

title:The NEW HYDROPATHIC COOK-BOOK; with recipes for cooking on hygienic principles.

Text4:NY: Fowlers & Wells, Publishers, 1854. Copyright 1853. 226 pages, 12pp publisher catalog. 98 engravings of filters, 
grains, plants, trees, nuts, fruits, berries, anatomy. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered blind decorated blue cloth. Cover rubbed, soiled, 
text foxed, tight, G. Bitting, Gastronomical Bibliography page 464. Lowenstein, American Cookery Books 636.

price:$75.00

VANCE, Zebulon Baird.

title:The INAUGURAL ADDRESS of GOVERNOR Z.B. VANCE, together with His First Message to the 
General Assembly of 1876-'77.

Text4:The Raleigh News, State Printer & Binder, 1877. 30 pages. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Corner stained, lightly toned 
wrinkled, G. Born 1830, Weaverville, NC, Colonel, 26th North Carolina Regiment, governor, Democrat senator, died 
1894. Review of Civil War & Reconstruction politics from Southern perspective.

price:$75.00



WEBSTER, Noah, Jun.

title:An AMERICAN SELECTION of LESSONS in READING and SPEAKING. Calculated to Improve 
the Minds and Refine the Taste of Youth. And Also to Instruct them in the Geography, History, and 
Politics of the United States. To Which are Prefixed Rules in Elocution, and Directions for 
Expressing the principal Passions of the Mind. Being the Third Part of a Grammatical Institute of 
the English Language. To Which Is Added, an Appendix, Containing Several New Dialogues. 
Thomas & Andrews' Ninth Edition. With many Corrections & Improvements, by the Author.
Text4:Printed at Boston, by Isaiah Thomas & Ebenezer T. Andrews, 1797. 240 pages. Frontispiece portrait pasted inside upper 
board. 6.75 x 4", leather spine, blue paper over wooden boards. Signature sprung, cover worn, soiled, text damped, 
foxed, VG. Evans 33175.

price:$100.00

WHITE, Henry Kirke, 1785-1806, & Robert Southey.

title:The REMAINS of Henry Kirke White, of Nottingham, Late of St. John's College, Cambridge; with 
an Account of His Life by Robert Southey. In two volumes. The eighth edition.

Text4:London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme & Brown, 1819. vi,336 & vi,316 pages, 4pp publisher ad inside cover. Frontispiece 
portrait & extra engraved titlepage vol. 1, engraved frontispiece vol. 2. 9 x 5.75", original plain paper over boards, paper 
spine labels, untrimmed. Cover edges worn, texts clean, bright, tight, attractive, very good set. Close application to study 
induced serious illness, strain of continuous study proved fatal. Produced some popular hymns, 'Supposed to have been 
addressed by a female Lunatic to a Lady' & other verse, early death generated sympathy, Byron & Southey defended his 
integrity.

price:$75.00

WILSON, Erasmus, editor.

title:HUFELAND'S ART of PROLONGING LIFE.
Text4:Boston: Ticknor, Reed, & Fields, 1854. Preface: June, 1853. xvi,328 pages, 8pp publisher's ads. 7.25 x 4.5", black cloth, 
blind decorations, gold spine title. Cover edges chipped, text bit toned, shaken, some pencil marginalia, G. 'W. Channing' 
in ink on front blank. (Walter Channing, 1786-1876, Dean of Harvard Medical School, 1819-47). Cordasco, American 
Medical Imprints 50-1980. Christopher William Hufeland, University of Jena, first published 1796. Discusses longevity, 
astrology, talismans, regimen, vital power, sleep, duration of plants, animals, occupation, climate, moderation, 
temperance, marriage, renovation, nutrition, nursing, suicide, cities, fear of death, poisons, descent, exercise, travel, 
cleanliness, &c.

price:$75.00

WOODWARD, Josiah.

title:FAIR WARNINGS to a CARELESS WORLD, or, the Serious Practice of Religion Recommended 
by the Admonitions of Dying Men, and the Sentiments of all People in their most serious Hours: 
And other Testimonies of an Extraordinary Nature.
Text4:To which is added, Serious Advice to a sick Person, by Arch-Bishop Tillotson. As also a prospect of death: A Pindarique 
Essay. Recommended as proper to be given at Funerals. The Fourth Edition. Boston, N.E.: Reprinted by Gamaliel 
Rogers, 1729. (xii),142 pages. 6 x 3.5", leather. Pages (xi-xii) & 141-2 torn with significant loss, titlepage & few others  
torn with small loss, upper board detached, sewing broken, loose, spine leather half gone, fair. Evans 3243.

price:$250.00

Xiongxi Huang Ti, Editor, Department of Archaeology , Peking University.

title:TREASURES FROM A SWALLOW GARDEN: Inaugural Exhibit of the Arthur M. Sackler Museum 
of Art & Archaeology at Peking University. Catalogue. First edition.
Text4:Cultural Relics Publishing House, September 1992. 319 pages. 170 color photos of objects with catalog descriptions in 
Chinese & English, rubbings of inscriptions, 2 maps, color photo of museum. 14 x 10.75", paperback. Cover scuffed & 
bumped, owner name ('LeMay'), text VG. ISBN  501006415. Harvard Medical School neuroradiologist Marjorie Lemay's.

price:$100.00



Zur WESTEN, Walter von.

title:EXLIBRIS (Bucheignerzeichen). Sammlung Illustrierter Monographien 4.

Text4:Bielefeld & Leipzig: Velhagen & Klasing, 1901. 103 pages. 6 plates: engraving, tipped-in color bookplate, 4 color plates; 
164 illustrations. 10 x 7", gold stamped flexible maroon & white cloth, gold top edge.. Cover trifle smudged, VG. 'Maude 
Williston Clark, Munchen, May 1902' on endsheet, few original drawings inserted.

price:$25.00


